502938115 08/16/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2984714

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIRBUS OPERATIONS LIMITED	07/15/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRBUS OPERATIONS LIMITED		
Street Address:	TOP FLOOR, PEGASUS HOUSE, AEROSPACE AVENUE, FILTON		
City:	BRISTOL		
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN		
Postal Code:	BS99 7AR		
Name:	MICHELIN RECHERCHE ET TECHNIQUE SA		
Street Address:	ROUTE LOUIS BRAILLE 10, CH-1763		
City:	GRANGES-PACCOT		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13392584	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)518-5499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7036841111

Email: bjhgroup@ipfirm.com

Correspondent Name: LOWE HAUPTMAN & HAM LLP

Address Line 1: 2318 MILL ROAD SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4928-197

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENJAMIN J. HAUPTMAN

SIGNATURE: /BENJAMIN J. HAUPTMAN/

DATE SIGNED: 08/16/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment-#page1.tif



(1) Airbus Operations Limited

AND

(2) Michelin Recherche et Technique SA (3) Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin

Confirmatory assignment of joint interest in Patents

5 New Street Square | London EC4A 3TW Tel +44 (0)20 7300 7000 Fax +44 (0)20 7300 7100 DX 41 London www.taylorwessing.com

TaylorWessing

THIS AGREEMENT is dated 15th July 2014

Parties

- (1) **Airbus Operations Limited** incorporated and registered in England with company number 3468788 whose registered office is at Pegasus House, Aerospace Avenue, Filton, Bristol, BS99 7AR, United Kingdom ("**Airbus**").
- (2) Michelin Recherche et Technique SA incorporated and registered in Switzerland with company number CH-102.674.351 and having its principal place of business at Route Louis Braille 10, CH-1763 Granges-Paccot, Switzerland, and having its director Pierre Varenne duly authorised to represent the company

Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin incorporated and registered in France with company number 855 200 887 R.C.S. Clermont Ferrand having its principal place of business at 12 cours Sablon, 6300 Clermont-Ferrand, France, and having Philippe Legrez, general counsel of Michelin group, duly authorised to represent the company,

(which companies are referred to collectively herein as "Michelin").

Airbus and Michelin are referred to collectively as the "Parties" and each of them is a "Party".

Background

- (A) Airbus is the proprietor of or applicant for the Airbus Patents (as defined below).
- (B) By the Main Agreement (as defined below) Airbus assigned to Michelin a joint ownership interest in the Airbus Patents, and Airbus hereby confirms such assignment to Michelin by this agreement.

Agreed terms

1. Definitions

The following definitions apply in this agreement.

"Airbus Patents" means the patents and patent applications, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1, and any granted patents issuing from such applications, including any continuations, continuations in part, extensions, reissues, divisions, amendments thereto, including any patents anywhere in the world that are based on or derive priority from the foregoing.

"Main Agreement" means the settlement and cross licence agreement dated 28 March 2014 between the Parties.

2. Assignment

Pursuant to and for the consideration set out in the Main Agreement Airbus hereby confirms its assignment to Michelin of such interest in the Airbus Patents as is necessary for both Airbus on the one hand and Michelin on the other hand to be joint owners in equal and undivided shares of the Airbus Patents.

UKMATTERS:29744695.1

3. Further assurance

Each Party shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall, execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required by the other Party for the purpose of giving such other Party the full benefit of all the terms, conditions and provisions of this agreement.

4. Waiver

No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this agreement or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

5. Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.

6. Governing law

This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

7. Jurisdiction

Each Party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

2

UKMATTER\$:29744695.1

PATENT

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

DULY SIGNED by **Airbus Operations Limited** acting by the undermentioned persons

the undermentioned persons in accordance with the laws of the territory of its incorporation

Authorised Signatory
Austur Sutt

DULY SIGNED by **Michelin Recherche et Technique SA** acting by the undermentioned persons in accordance with the laws of the territory of its incorporation

Authorised Signatory

Name

DULY SIGNED by Compagnie Générale des Etablissements Michelin acting by the undermentioned persons in accordance with the laws of the territory of its incorporation

Authorised Signatory

Jaques Bar

SCHEDULE 1

Airbus Patents

Country	Application no	Patent Number	Grant date
CA	2771448		
CN	201080045673.9		
EP	10737930.7		
GB	0915009.5		
GB	1007562.0		
JP	2012-525968		
WO	PCT/EP2010/061343		
US	13/392584	8684300	01.04.2014
US	14/178141		

UKMATTERS:29744695.1

4